

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Jocelyn Samuels,

Plaintiff,

v.

Donald J. Trump, et al.,

Defendants,

and

**Choices Pregnancy Centers of
Greater Phoenix, Inc.**
10555 North 58th Drive
Glendale, AZ 85302

and

**Christian Employers Alliance, on
behalf its members**
6101 Associated Boulevard
Everett, WA 98203-7167

Proposed Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-01069-TSC

Oral Argument Requested

**Proposed Intervenor-Defendants Choices Pregnancy Centers of Greater
Phoenix, Inc. and Christian Employers Alliance’s Motion to Intervene**

Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a) and (b), Choices Pregnancy Centers of Greater Pheonix (Choices) and Christian Employers Alliance (CEA) move to intervene as defendants.

This case is an attempt to set aside the President’s removal from office of former EEOC Commissioner Jocelyn Samuels. As Commissioner, Samuels was key in advancing several mandates that burden religious organizations and pro-life employers, including Choices Pregnancy Centers of Greater Pheonix (Choices) and members of Christian Employers Alliance (CEA). Movants Choices and CEA seek

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction 1

Background 2

I. EEOC enforces Title VII and the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act. 2

 A. Title VII prohibits sex discrimination. 2

 B. The Pregnant Workers Fairness Act protects pregnancy..... 3

 C. The PWFA gives EEOC enforcement and rulemaking powers. 3

II. Samuels imposed gender-identity and abortion mandates on Choices and CEA..... 4

III. EEOC’s mandates regulate Choices and CEA. 7

 A. EEOC’s mandates apply to Choices..... 7

 B. EEOC’s mandates apply to CEA’s members. 8

IV. CEA challenged EEOC’s mandates..... 10

V. Samuels refused the President’s order to rescind EEOC’s gender-identity mandate..... 11

VI. President Trump removed Samuels..... 13

VII. Choices and CEA seek to intervene to defend the President’s removal of Samuels. 16

Argument 17

I. Choices and CEA have a right to intervene..... 17

 A. Choices and CEA’s motion is timely..... 18

 B. Samuels’ removal benefits Choices and CEA—and they would be harmed if she returns to office..... 18

 C. Federal officials may not adequately represent the interests of Choices and CEA. 20

II.	Though intervenors need not independently establish standing to intervene as defendants, Choices and CEA both satisfy Article III.	23
A.	Choices and CEA have Article III standing.	25
B.	CEA has associational standing to represent its members.	27
III.	Choices and CEA meet the requirements for permissive intervention.	29
	Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

100Reporters LLC v. United States Department of Justice,
307 F.R.D. 269 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 18

American Legal Foundation v. Federal Communications Commission,
808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 28

Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP,
597 U.S. 179 (2022) 21, 22

Bostock v. Clayton County,
590 U.S. 644 (2020) 2

California Steel Industries, Inc. v. United States,
48 F.4th 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2022)..... 23

Catholic Benefits Association v. Burrows,
732 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (D.N.D. 2024)..... 6

Cayuga Nation v. Zinke
324 F.R.D. 277 (D.D.C. 2018) 18

Chapman v. Tristar Products, Inc.,
940 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 24

Children’s Health Defense v. Centers for Disease Control,
2024 WL 3521593 (D.D.C. July 24, 2024) 25

Christian Employers Alliance v. Azar,
2019 WL 2130142 (D.N.D. May 15, 2019)..... 28–29

* *Christian Employers Alliance v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission*,
2022 WL 1573689 (D.N.D. May 16, 2022)..... 10, 28

* *Christian Employers Alliance v. United States Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission*,
719 F. Supp. 3d 912 (D.N.D. 2024)..... 6, 7, 10, 28

* *Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Federal Election Commission*,
788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) passim

Dillard v. Chilton County Commission,
495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) 24

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 20

Environmental Integrity Project v. Wheeler,
2021 WL 6844257 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2021) 25

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. National Children’s Center, Inc.,
146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 29

Farmer v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
2024 WL 5118193 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2024) 24, 25

Forest County Potawatomi Community. v. United States,
317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016) 18

Foster v. Gueory,
655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 19

* *Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton*,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) passim

Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of America,
473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 18

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 27

Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) 19

Kane County v. United States,
94 F.4th 1017 (10th Cir. 2024) 23–24

King v. Governor of New Jersey,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) 24

Lewis v. Carter,
436 F. Supp. 958 (D.D.C. 1977) 11

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
591 U.S. 657 (2020) 24

Louisiana v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
705 F. Supp. 3d 643 (W.D. La. 2024) 6

Melone v. Coit,
100 F.4th 21 (1st Cir. 2024) 23

Military Toxics Project v. Environmental Protection Agency,
146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 27

Mova Pharmaceutical Corporation v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 20

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018) 24

* *Natural Resource Defense Council v. Costle*,
561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977) passim

Natural Resource Defense Council v. Environmental Protection Agency,
99 F.R.D. 607 (D.D.C. 1983) 19

Nuesse v. Camp,
385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) 21, 23

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra,
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) 7

Roane v. Leonhart,
741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 18

Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 25

Severino v. Biden,
71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 11

Signal Peak Energy, LLC v. Haaland,
2024 WL 3887386 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2024)..... 24

Smuck v. Hobson,
408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 23

Sorenson Communications, LLC v. Federal Communications Commission,
897 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 28

Tennessee v. United States Department of Education,
615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022) 6

Texas v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
633 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 2

Texas v. Garland,
719 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Tex. 2024)..... 11

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) 23

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America,
404 U.S. 528 (1972) 20, 21, 23

United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Company,
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 20, 27

Viasat, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 28

Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
587 U.S. 658 (2019) 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4..... 2, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5..... 3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000gg..... 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000gg-1..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000gg-2..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000gg-3..... 4

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. II,
136 Stat. 4459 (2022) 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5 11

Regulations

EEOC Implementation of the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act,
89 Fed. Reg. 29,096 (Apr. 19, 2024)..... 5, 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 17, 18, 20, 29

Other Authorities

168 Cong. Rec. S7050 (daily ed. Dec. 8, 2022) 3

Andrea R. Lucas, *Commissioner Andrea R. Lucas’s Statement on EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Harassment in the Workplace*, EEOC (Apr. 29, 2024), <https://www.eeoc.gov/commissioner-andrea-r-lucass-statement-eeoc-enforcement-guidance-harassment-workplace> 5

Andrea R. Lucas, *Commissioner Andrea R. Lucas’s Statement on Vote on Final Rule to Implement the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act*, EEOC (Apr. 3, 2024), <https://www.eeoc.gov/statement-re-vote-final-rule-implement-pregnant-workers-fairness-act> 6

Ashraf Khalil, *Dismissed EEOC Commissioner Warns That Trump Plans to ‘Erase the Existence of Trans People,’* Associated Press (updated 3:30 PM PDT, Feb. 12, 2025), <https://apnews.com/article/discrimination-equal-employment-opportunity-trump-trans-samuels-00de2a3c8d5068e83f6ac1d9a073fc02> 13

Commission Votes: April 2024, EEOC, <https://perma.cc/G5V2-SJ2G> 5, 6, 14

Complaint for Injunctive & Declaratory Relief, *Christian Employers Alliance v. United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission*, No. 1:25-cv-00007 (D.N.D. Jan. 15, 2025) passim

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance on Harassment in the Workplace* (Apr. 29, 2024), <https://perma.cc/7V7L-PN7P> 4

Exec. Order No. 14,148, *Initial Rescissions of Harmful Executive Orders and Actions*, 90 Fed. Reg. 8237 (Jan. 20, 2025) 12

Exec. Order No. 14,168, *Defending Women from Gender Ideology Extremism and Restoring Biological Truth to the Federal Government*, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 11, 12

Exec. Order No. 14,187, *Protecting Children From Chemical and Surgical Mutilation*, 90 Fed. Reg. 8771 (Feb. 3, 2025)..... 13

Exec. Order No. 14,190, *Ending Radical Indoctrination in K-12 Schooling*, 90 Fed. Reg. 8853 (Feb. 3, 2025)..... 13

Exec. Order No. 14,201, Keeping Men Out of Women’s Sports,
90 Fed. Reg. 9279 (Feb. 11, 2025)..... 13

Exec. Order No. 14,202, Eradicating Anti-Christian Bias,
90 Fed. Reg. 9365 (Feb. 12, 2025)..... 13

History of the EEOC, Charlotte A. Burrows, EEOC,
<https://www.eeoc.gov/history/charlotte-burrows>..... 13

Jocelyn Samuels (@JSamuelsEEOC), *Statement of EEOC Commissioners
Charlotte A. Burrows, Jocelyn Samuels, and Kalpana Kotagel on Trump
Administration Day-One Executive Orders*, X (Jan. 21, 2025, 1:33 PM),
<https://x.com/JSamuelsEEOC/status/1881817519188795700>..... 12

Plaintiff EEOC’s Motion to Dismiss EEOC Litigation, *EEOC v. Reggio’s Pizza,
Inc.*, No. 1:24-cv-08910 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2025) 15

Plaintiff EEOC’s Motion to Dismiss EEOC Litigation, *EEOC v. Sis-Bro, Inc.*,
No. 3:24-cv-00968 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2025)..... 15

Plaintiff EEOC’s Motion to Dismiss EEOC Litigation, *EEOC v. Starboard
Group, Inc.*, No. 3:24-cv-02260 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2025) 15

Press Release, EEOC, President Appoints Andrea R. Lucas EEOC Acting Chair
(Jan. 21, 2025), [https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/president-appoints-
andrea-r-lucas-eeoc-acting-chair](https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/president-appoints-andrea-r-lucas-eeoc-acting-chair)) 14

Press Release, EEOC, Removing Gender Ideology and Restoring the EEOC’s
Role of Protecting Women in the Workplace (Jan. 28, 2025),
[https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/removing-gender-ideology-and-restoring-
eeocs-role-protecting-women-workplace](https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/removing-gender-ideology-and-restoring-eeocs-role-protecting-women-workplace) 14, 15, 16

Prohibited Employment Policies/Practices, EEOC, <https://perma.cc/74GK-E4DS> .. 15

*Protections Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation or
Gender Identity*, EEOC, <https://perma.cc/V4ZX-636V>..... 15

Sex-Based Discrimination, EEOC, <https://perma.cc/EE2T-XRLA>..... 15

Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity (SOGI) Discrimination, EEOC,
<https://perma.cc/3WMS-R7D4> 15

Stipulation to Stay Pending Deadlines & Dismiss with Prejudice, *EEOC v. Lush
Handmade Cosmetics, LLC*, No. 5:24-cv-06859 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2025) 15

The Commission and the General Counsel, EEOC,
<https://www.eeoc.gov/commission>..... 14

The State of the EEOC: Frequently Asked Questions, EEOC, <https://www.eeoc.gov/wysk/state-eeoc-frequently-asked-questions> 13, 14

Unopposed Motion to Dismiss the EEOC’s Complaint, *EEOC v. Boxwood Hotels, LLC*, No. 1:24-cv-00902 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2025)..... 15

What You Should Know, Position of Acting Chair Lucas Regarding the Commission’s Final Regulations Implementing the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act, EEOC, <https://www.eeoc.gov/wysk/position-acting-chair-lucas-regarding-commissions-final-regulations-implementing-pregnant> 16
